
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584
Webinar ID:835-021-707

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code:568-708-482

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held virtually on THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2021 at 7.30 pm.  The business to 

be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided 

above.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as 
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online 
connection.
Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website 
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the 
below items or should the Mayor agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, 
the Council will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the 
business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Council. Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the procedure for 
doing so. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


COUNCIL

Thursday 25 March 2021

7.30 pm

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584

For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may decide 
to lay before the Council.

3. SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 
FOR ENGLAND ON COUNCIL SIZE  (Pages 5 - 74)

To approve the submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England on Council size.

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584


This page is intentionally left blank



Council
25 March 2021

SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND ON COUNCIL SIZE

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

Deadline for submitting is 31 March 2021

Appendices (attached): 1: Submission on Council Size

Summary

To approve the submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
on Council size.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Approve the submission on Council Size, as set out in Appendix 1;

(2) Delegate to the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chairman of 
Strategy and Resources and the Chairman of the Electoral Review Task and 
Finish Group any final changes to the Council Size Submission as may be 
necessary;  

(3) Authorise the Chief Executive to submit the Council’s Submission on 
Council Size to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The submission on Council Size requires the approval of Council before it 
can be submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (‘the Commission’).

2 Background

2.1 The Commission is an independent statutory body, whose objectives 
include the provision of electoral arrangements that are fair and that 
deliver electoral equality for voters. The purpose of an electoral review is 
to examine the electoral arrangements of an area so as to ensure:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council
25 March 2021

2.1.1 such arrangements are fair and deliver electoral equality for voters, 
and

2.1.2 the arrangements help to deliver effective and convenient local 
government to citizens.

2.2 An electoral review process is an examination of a Council’s electoral 
arrangements.  This includes consideration of:

2.2.1 the total numbers of councillors to be elected;

2.2.2 the number of boundaries of wards or divisions; 

2.2.3 the number of councillors for each ward/ division and also the name 
of such ward or division.

2.3 The aim of a review is to recommend ward boundaries where each 
councillor represents approximately the same number of voters. In turn 
ward boundaries are drawn up to reflect the interests and identities of 
local communities and promoting good local gover
[...]
ling stations review at the completion of the 
Electoral Review process.

2.5 The Commission have a range of guidance on how a Council Size 
Submission can be developed by Councils. However, there are a range of 
core matters a submission document must address. The process is 
designed in way so it starts with zero and the numbers of councillors 
needed for a Council to function, is built up. 

2.6 On the 16 March 2021, the recommendation of the Task & Finish Group 
to approve a draft submission on Council Size, was agreed by Strategy & 
Resources Committee. The Submission on Council Size requires Council 
approval before it can be submitted to the Commission. Therefore the 
Strategy and Resources Committee referred this matter on to Council.

2.7 The Commission undertake a review of the draft council size submission 
before it is finally submitted to them.  This is to allow for any refinements 
or redirections which may be necessary, so as to ensure a submission 
meets the core requirements for a submission.  The Council’s draft has 
been reviewed by the Commission before its approval by Strategy & 
Resources Committee.  The Commission confirmed the draft Submission 
was in order and felt no redirections were necessary.

Recommendation on Council Size

2.8 The recommendation is a reduction of the number of councillors from the 
current 38 to 35.  A number of options were considered from staying the 
same to reducing the number.  Although the final electorate projections for 
2027 are to be confirmed, the current ratios for the Borough on 38 with an 
electorate of 63,193 is a ratio of 1:1662.  With a reduction to 35 the ratio 
to electorate would be around 1:1805.  This number is still lower than 
most other Councils in Surrey and lower than the CIPFA Nearest 
Neighbour Model, which the Commission use for benchmarking purposes 
as part of their considerations. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Council
25 March 2021

2.9 For those Councils in Surrey who have completed an Electoral Review 
exercise, Council size was reduced.  It was only in the case of Surrey 
Heath, the Commission agreed to increase by 1 (to 35) from the Council’s 
submission.  In terms of percentages, the submission on Council Size by 
each Council is set down in the table below:

Year of 
Review

Council Council Size Change (Council 
recommendations)

2015 Woking 17 % reduction (36 to 30)
2015 Elmbridge 20% reduction (60 to 48)
2017 Surrey 

Heath
14% reduction (40 to 34) 

2019 Reigate and 
Banstead

12% reduction (51 to 45)

2019 Runnymede 2.38% reduction (42-41)

2.10 The percentage reduction for the Council’s Submission is around 7.8%. 

Next Steps

2.11 After submission, the Commission will consider the Council’s submission 
along with a range of other data. The Commission will make ‘a minded to 
recommend’ recommendation on the number of Councillors the Council 
should have.  They will then open a public consultation exercise for 
information from people and groups across the Borough for opinions, 
comments and submissions, on where the Ward boundaries should be, 
the names for the Wards, and the number of Councillors for each Ward.  It 
is expected this will run from mid-May to early July 2021. 

2.12 This consultation exercise will shape the Commission’s draft 
recommendations for the new electoral arrangements. Once the 
Commission have considered all the submissions, they will put forward 
their draft recommendation report to a new public consultation exercise. 
This is expected to run from the 5 October to the 13 December 2021. 
Once this second consultation exercise concludes, the Commission will 
then produce their Final Recommendations. This should be some time in 
February 2022. 

2.13 There is sometimes a small discretionary consultation on the final 
recommendations.  Once concluded, the Final Recommendations will be 
put before Parliament.  The Order is expected to be laid in March 2022 
and to be implemented for May 2023. 

3 Risk Assessment

Lega
[...]
9240/Submission%20to%20The%20Loca
l%20Government%20Boundary%20Commission%20For%20Englan
d%20On%20Council%20Size.pdf 

Other papers:

 https://www.lgbce.org.uk/how-reviews-work

Page 10

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1019&Ver=4
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=1019&Ver=4
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=1021&Ver=4
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=1021&Ver=4
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s19240/Submission%20to%20The%20Local%20Government%20Boundary%20Commission%20For%20England%20On%20Council%20Size.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s19240/Submission%20to%20The%20Local%20Government%20Boundary%20Commission%20For%20England%20On%20Council%20Size.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s19240/Submission%20to%20The%20Local%20Government%20Boundary%20Commission%20For%20England%20On%20Council%20Size.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s19240/Submission%20to%20The%20Local%20Government%20Boundary%20Commission%20For%20England%20On%20Council%20Size.pdf
https://www.lgbce.org.uk/how-reviews-work


Council Size Submission
     

This report is the submission of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
(the Council) to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) on its proposals for Council Size. 

MARCH 2021

Page 11



1

Contents

1. INTRODUCTION 3

SUBMISSION SUMMARY 3

2. LOCAL AUTHORITY PROFILE 5

DESCRIPTION OF BOROUGH 5
COMPOSITION OF COUNCILLORS 6
ELECTORAL CYCLE 6
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT, IT INFRASTRUCTURE & RESOURCES 7
MEMBER ALLOWANCES 7
DEMOGRAPHICS 7
CONSTRAINTS AND CHALLENGES 8
FINANCIAL CHALLENGES 8
DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 9
LOCAL PLAN & HOUSING 9
CLIMATE CHANGE 10
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 10

3 GOVERNANCE & DECISION MAKING 11

THE COUNCILLORS 11
GOVERNANCE MODEL 11
THE MAYOR 11
GOVERNANCE CHANGES SINCE LAST REVIEW 12
COMMITT
[...]
he Council’s scrutiny functions relating to its own decision making and the Council’s 

responsibilities to outside bodies
 The role of Councillors in the local community and how they engage with electors, 

conduct casework and represent the Council on local partner organisations.

1.4 The Commission’s decision on Council Size will be used to inform the second stage of the 
review, which will consider the size and number of Wards, Ward names, Ward boundaries and 
the number of Councillors to represent each Ward. 

1.5 The Strategy & Resources Committee set up a cross party Member Task & Finish Group to 
consider the question of council size. The submission of the Member Task & Finish Group was 
considered by the Strategy & Resources Committee on the 16 March 2021.  At its meeting on 
the 25 March 2021, Council approved the Council’s submission.

Submission Summary 

1.6 A Council structure needs to achieve a balance between the different lives many Councillors 
now lead.  It needs to be able to encourage those who wish to take on the role of community 
leader and decision maker and for such people to be able to continue with their normal lives.  
The recommendation for Council Size has been very carefully considered within the 
Commission’s guidelines and also within the wider context of the efficient use of public 
resources, in what is and will remain, a challenging and uncertain economic climate. 

1.7 The support which Councillors provide in terms of casework and community leadership has 
always been high at Epsom and Ewell.  However, the challenges the Borough, in common with 
the public sector, continues to face and will do so for the foreseeable future, means residents will 
continue to seek the advice and support of their Councillors, often as their first port of call. The 
Council feels very strongly that this expectation needs to be met. 

Page 14



4

1.8 The Council recommends that Epsom and Ewell Borough Council should reduce the number of 
Councillo
[...]
erates a 
committee governance structure. Instead the Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee 
fulfils the function of a Leader and responds to all formal Government correspondence.  The 
Group Leader of the majority group (the Residents Association), fulfills the representation role 
within the Surrey Group of authorities. 

3.5 With the exception of one Ward, the Council is made up of a three Member Ward system.  This 
helps to ensure that a Councillor is always available for residents to approach and raise their 
concerns with. It also provides resilience for decision making by managing the role of members 
on decision making committees such as Planning.  For example, the make-up of Planning 
Committee has been designed to encourage a representative from each Ward.

The Mayor

3.6 The Mayor is elected each year at the Annual meeting of the Council, which is held in May. The 
role of the Mayor is to represent the Council in the local community as the Borough's "first 

11 https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s16704/Part%202%20-
%20Articles%20of%20the%20Constitution%2030112016%20Constitution%20of%20Epsom%20and%20Ewell%2
0Borough%20Council.pdf

Page 22

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s16704/Part%202%20-%20Articles%20of%20the%20Constitution%2030112016%20Constitution%20of%20Epsom%20and%20Ewell%20Borough%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s16704/Part%202%20-%20Articles%20of%20the%20Constitution%2030112016%20Constitution%20of%20Epsom%20and%20Ewell%20Borough%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s16704/Part%202%20-%20Articles%20of%20the%20Constitution%2030112016%20Constitution%20of%20Epsom%20and%20Ewell%20Borough%20Council.pdf


12

citizen".

3.7 The Mayor adopts a non-political role, with key responsibilities and duties including:

 Chairing of Full Council.
 Opening functions, events and new businesses as the Borough's representative.
 Attending award ceremonies and receptions at the requ
[...]
r 
infrastructure projects required by the community where development takes place. Successful 
local CIL applications for funding to date have included projects such as playground equipment, 
street lighting, footpath restoration and improvements to community facilities.

3.33 There is the Capital Member Group which reviews all proposals for Capital expenditure before 
plans are developed into proposals.  There are invariably time limited working groups, set up to 
deal with specific matters.  In the last year for example, the Council has the Electoral Review 
Task and Finish Group, Polling Stations Working Group, a Standards Working Group looking at 
public participation within the Constitution. Again Councillors need to be available to sit on such 
groups. 

14 Appendix 3: Appointments to support Governance & External Partnerships 
15 Appendix 3: Appointments to support Governance & External Partnerships

Page 27



17

External Partnerships & Outside Bodies
 

3.34 The Council also has a range of joint committees and outside bodies and partnerships which all 
require an appointed Councillor. There are the unique partnerships such as the Conservators, 
which have been set up by legislation to preserve the Epsom Downs, where the Council sits with 
other key stakeholders. There is a joint Committee with the London Borough of Sutton to 
manage Nonsuch Park. The list of outside bodies, partnerships and appointments to external 
organisations is set out in Appendix 3. The Council has tried to manage the bodies its 
Councillors are able to sit on and there are a number of wider Surrey Committees which the 
Council has not appointed to.  There is pressure on Councillors time and a balance has to be 
struck between the often competing workloads. 

Voluntary Sector 

3.35 The Borough has a sizeable voluntary and community sector. Councillors frequently engage with 
these and other civic society organisations in their role as political representatives and 
community champi
[...]
s 

per month

2020-21

9 ACDS 10 2 2 187

C&W 10 3 3 184

Council 38 4 4 332

E&SC 10 3 3 354

E&WD Conservators 6 5 113

FPP 8 3 117

HLP 7 1 11

HRP 6 1 48

Licensing hearings 3 1 40

LPPC 10 6 6 411

Nonsuch 3 3 118

Planning 13 10 10 112

Shareholders 5 1 41

Standards 9 1 1 56

S&R 10 7 6 1026 5.7

Total 51 35 3150

Avg  

month: 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



APPENDIX 3
Appointments required to support Governance and External Partnerships & Outside 
Bodies

Members all have a seat on Council and therefore, Council has not been included in the 
calculations.

Appointments required

Committees/Sub Committees/ Advisory Panels

Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 10

Community & Wellbeing Committee 10

 Health Liaison Panel 7

Environment & Safe Communities Committee 10

Licensing & Planning Policy Committee 10

 Licensing Sub Committee Panel
To appoint to: 

 Licensing (Hearings) Sub Committee 
 Licensing (General) Sub Committee

10

Planning Committee 13

Strategy & Resources Committee 10

 Shareholder Sub Committee 5

 Financial Policy Panel 8

 Human Resources Panel 6

Standards Committee 9

 Standards Sub Committee 3

Appointments required 113

Officer/Member Working Groups appointed by Committees

Capital Member Group 5

Car Park Working Group 5

CIL Panel 3 +sub

Electoral Review Task and Finish Group 8

Investment Property Group 2

Standards Committee Working Group 5

Appointments required 31 including subs

Page 63



Member Champions (Part 2, Article 17)

Armed Forces 1

Cycling 2

Heritage 1

Mental Health 1

Appointments required 5

Joint Committees/Arrangements

Coast to Capital Joint Committee 1 + Sub

Epsom & Ewell Local Committee 5 (plus 5 subs)

Epsom and Ewell Community Safety Partnership 1

Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators 6

Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee 1

Epsom and Walton Downs Training Grounds 
Management Board

2

Parking and Traffic Regulations outside London, 
Adjudica
[...]
 
are already within the planning system, and are likely to be developed over the 
electoral review forecasting period. 

6. For the purpose of Electoral Review current/future housing sites within the 
Borough have been identified from the following sources:

 Building control records, NHBC commencement data and CIL monitoring (to 
identify sites under construction)

 Uniform; the Council’s planning application management system (to identify 
sites with planning permission and those within the planning system).

 Allocated sites within the current Local Plan and the most recent Annual 
Monitoring Report

 Knowledge from planning staff members

7. Only those sites with permission or considered to be capable of delivering 10+ 
units of housing (major applications) were included in the assessment. These sites 
are identified in Table 1 below. Map 1 shows the site locations, potential 
electorate yield and corresponding polling districts. 

8. Information on the number of dwellings is provided and where possible, a 
breakdown of the size of units along with the status of the development. A 
potential electorate yield has also been estimated. Unless stated otherwise, this is 
based on the GLA’s Population Yield Calculator (2019), which is a tool for 
estimating the population yield from new housing developments. This provides 
outputs by age grouping and therefore only those aged 18+ were included. 

Page 71

https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/population-yield-calculator


Although this is a London based tool, it is considered a useful indicator given that 
there is an ‘outer London option’ within the calculator (Epsom & Ewell Borough is 
adjacent to outer London), and it is based on data from ‘actual’ developments. 

Table 1: Current/Imminent housing developments within the Borough of Epsom and 
Ewell

Site Name Polling 
District

Status of 
development 

Site dwelling 
yield

Potential 
electorate 
yield

Old Malden Lane AB Site under 
construction. 
Commencement 

[...]
identified by the government’s standard method. This will result in 
the Borough’s housing need target being increased from 181 units per annum to 
579 per annum). It is therefore anticipated that housing growth in the Borough will 
see a significant step change and the future electorate yield from new 
development will be increased. However, given the stage in the development of 
the new Local Plan, it is not currently possible to identify the locations of additional 
housing development to meet this increased need. Therefore, although The 
Council has therefore only included in this submission, sites for which there is a 
high degree of certainty of delivery within the electoral review period.  

11. The Council does not expecting the electorate numbers in any Wards reducing 
below the numbers for 2021 by 2027. The numbers have remained steady over 
the years and this is expected to continue.  

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 1
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 2
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 3
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 4
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 5
	Submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on Council Size Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held virtually on 25 March 2021

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, 
Luke Giles, David Gulland, Christine Howells, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, 
Steven McCormick, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, 
Phil Neale, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Previn Jagutpal, Lucie McIntyre and Alan Sursham

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

28 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced the sad passing of former Councillor and Mayor 
Madeleine Catmur. Madeleine had served as a Councillor for Woodcote Ward for 
18 years from 1973 to 1991. Madeleine was Mayor in 1985. The Council 
observed a minute’s silence in remembrance.

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in person events which he had attended over the past four months and to 
forthcoming Christmas events.

29 SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 
FOR ENGLAND ON COUNCIL SIZE 



24 Meeting of the Council, 25 March 2021

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Council received a report requesting it approve the submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England on Council size.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour.

Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) Approve the submission on Council Size, as set out in Appendix 1;

(2) Delegate to the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chairman of 
Strategy and Resources and the Chairman of the Electoral Review Task and 
Finish Group any final changes to the Council Size Submission as may be 
necessary;  

(3) Authorise the Chief Executive to submit the Council’s Submission on 
Council Size to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.08 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR


